



\$~7

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **TEST.CAS. 48/2024 & I.A. 31820/2024**

NARESH KUMAR NEGI

..... Petitioner

Through

Mr. Tarun Gaur, Advocate (through
VC)

versus

THE STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.

..... Respondent

Through

Mr. Mihir Gujjewar, Advocate with
Mr. Abhinav Garg, Panel Counsel,
GNCTD for Respondent No. 1

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

%

01.07.2024

I.A. 31820/2024 (for exemption)

1. Petitioner shall file legible and clearer copies of exempted documents, compliant with practice rules, before the next date of hearing
2. The application for exemption is allowed, subject to the Petitioner granting inspection of the documents filed, as and when required to do so, or filing the original documents at the stage of admission/denial.
3. The application stands disposed of.

TEST.CAS. 48/2024

4. Issue notice. Mr. Mihir Gujjewar, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of Respondent No. 1. Respondent No. 1 is directed to submit valuation reports in respect of the immovable properties falling within their jurisdiction, as mentioned in the schedule of properties. Respondent Nos. 2



to 4 may be served by registry through all permissible modes.

5. The Petitioner has not provided the residential address, email address, mobile number and/or any contact details of Respondent No. 5 for purpose of service of summons on the premise that he has no information about her whereabouts. Learned counsel states that Petitioner is estranged from Respondent No. 5. He states that the Petitioner will file an affidavit furnishing details of the last known addresses to the Respondent No. 5 including her last known e-mail address and mobile contact number within one week. Accordingly, issue notice to Respondent No. 5 to be served by all permissible modes at the addresses provided by the Petitioner.

6. Citations be published in the "Times of India" (English Newspaper) and in "Nav Bharat Times" (Hindi Newspaper), both having circulations in the National Capital Region.

7. List before the learned Joint Registrar (Judicial) for completion of service and pleadings and compliance of this order on 29.10.2024.

8. List before this Court on 03.12.2024.

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

JULY 1, 2024/msh/MG

Click here to check corrigendum, if any