



\$~2

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **TEST.CAS. 48/2024**

NARESH KUMAR NEGI

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Tarun Gaur & Mr. Shubham
Arora, Advs. with petitioner in
person.

versus

THE STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.

..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Abhinav Garg & Ms. Palak
Gupta, Advs. for R-1/State
(appeared through VC)
R-2 in person.
R-3 & 4 in person (appeared
through VC).

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. MANISH
SHARMA, (DHJS)**

ORDER

30.11.2024

%

1. As per the report of the Registry, notice issued to respondent no.5 through e-mail has been served by Process Server of Nazarat Branch (Central), Tis Hazari Courts.
2. Learned counsel for petitioner submits that he has also filed an affidavit mentioning Phone number and e-mail ID of defendant no.5. He further submits that he will make appropriate submissions before the Hon'ble Court regarding service of respondent no.5.
3. Respondent nos.2, 3 & 4 have filed their respective affidavits of No objection qua the present probate



petition.

4. Learned counsel for respondent no.1 submits that valuation report has also been filed.
5. Learned counsels for the parties submit that the matter may be placed before the Hon'ble Court on the date already fixed and they will make appropriate submissions before the Hon'ble Court.
6. At joint request, list the matter before the Hon'ble Court for further directions on the date already fixed i.e. **03rd December, 2024.**

MANISH SHARMA, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
NOVEMBER 30, 2024/nk
Click here to check corrigendum, if any