



\$~22

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ TEST.CAS. 48/2024

NARESH KUMAR NEGI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Tarun Gaur and Mr.
Shubham Arora alongwith
Petitioner in person with Adv.

versus

THE STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Abhinav Garg, PC for
GNCTD alongwith Ms. Pallavi
Raj, Advocate.

None for R-2 to 4

R-5 proceeded ex-parte vide
order dated 03/12/2024.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. MANISH
SHARMA, (DHJS)**

O R D E R

09.09.2025

%

Regular Steno is on leave today

**I.A. 22231/2025 (under Section 151 CPC filed by the
petitioner seeking condonation of delay 8 days in filing
the Evidence affidavit)**

1. It is averred in the captioned IA that there is a delay of only 8 days in filing evidence by way of affidavit.
2. Learned counsel for respondent no.1 submits that he does not wish to file reply.
3. Heard. Record perused.
4. In view of the averments made in the captioned IA, the application is allowed. Delay in filing evidence by way of affidavit is condoned. Petitioner is directed to remove the objections and place the evidence by way of affidavit on record.
5. IA stands disposed of.

TEST.CAS. 48/2024



6. The matter is at the ~~case~~ of petitioner's evidence.
7. As per office note, evidence by way of affidavit filed by the petitioner has been returned under objection. Let appropriate steps be taken to have the same placed on record.
8. Re-notify the matter for PE on 05.12.2025.

MANISH SHARMA, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
SEPTEMBER 9, 2025/nk