



\$~30

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **TEST.CAS. 48/2024**

NARESH KUMAR NEGI

.....Petitioner

Through: **Mr. Shubham Arora, Proxy Adv.**

versus

THE STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: **Mr. Abhinav Garg, PC for
GNCTD alongwith Ms. Pallavi
Raj, Adv. (appeared through VC)
None for R-2 to 4
R-5 proceeded ex-parte vide
order dated 03/12/2024.**

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. MANISH
SHARMA, (DHJS)**

ORDER

15.01.2026

%

1. The matter is at the stage of petitioner's evidence.
2. Learned proxy counsel for the petitioner seeks adjournment on the ground that father of counsel for the petitioner has passed away. Not opposed. Heard. Adjournment is granted.
3. Re-notify the matter for PE on **29th April, 2026**.

MANISH SHARMA, (DHJS)

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

JANUARY 15, 2026/nk